
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 9 September 2021 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 1 Performance 
Progress Report Period under review: 1st April 2021 to 
30th June 2021 

11 - 32 

 A report that updates Cabinet on progress against targets set out in 
the current Council Plan. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 9 September 
2021 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast Position as at 
Quarter 1 

33 - 124 

 This report outlines forecast financial position of the organisation at 
the end of 2021/22 based on the information known at the end of the 
first quarter. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

4.   Warwickshire Youth Justice Plan 2021-2022 125 - 142 

 This report seeks endorsement of the Warwickshire Youth Justice 
Plan 2021/22 prior to approval by Council.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

5.   Education (Schools) Capital Programme 2021/22 143 - 156 

 A report recommending additions to the Education Capital 
Programme.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

6.   Warwickshire Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021 - 
2024 

157 - 204 

 A report that seeks approval for the Warwickshire Safe 
Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 

 

7.   Review of Overview and Scrutiny 205 - 228 

 A report seeking Cabinet endorsement of proposals for Scrutiny 
reform prior to consideration by Council.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 

8.   Local Transport Plan Refresh 229 - 392 

 This report provides an update on progress towards developing a 
new Local Transport Plan, seeks approval in principle for the adoption 
of a flexible and easily updatable suite of Local Transport Plan 
documents, and requests approval for the drafting of a Local 
Transport Plan using the four key themes identified in the report.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Wallace Redford 
 

 

9.   Warwickshire Waterway & Canal Strategy 2020-2026 393 - 406 

 This paper presents the Warwickshire Waterways Strategy 2021 – 
2026 for approval.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 9 September 
2021 

Page 3 
  

 

10.   Warwickshire County Council Social Value Policy 407 - 420 

 A report seeking approval of the Warwickshire County Council Social 
Value Policy. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillors Andy Jenns and Heather 
Timms 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution. 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

12.   Exempt Minutes of the 8 July 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 421 - 426 

 To consider the exempt minutes of the 8 July 2021 meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

13.   The Procurement of a New Professional Services 
Contract for Communities 2022 

427 - 436 

 An exempt report concerning the procurement of professional 
services arrangements in the fields of planning, design and provision 
of 
[...]
 Williams paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk 01926 418926 in writing at 
least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name and address and 
the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are 
set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 8 July 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
 
Councillors Sarah Feeney, John Holland and Jerry Roodhouse 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 June 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None 

 
2. Council Plan and Integrated Planning 2022 - 2026 
 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet) opened this item by stating 
that it is a basic principle that a new administration reviews the council plan, making sure that it is 
ready to take the council forward. The council has two priorities based around looking after the 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
08.07.21 

most vulnerable and securing a vibrant and growing economy. For these to be realised it will be 
necessary to ensure that the county is assisted in its recovery from the Pandemic. A major feature 
of any new plan will be climate change the council having signed up to the climate emergency in 
July 2019.  
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) stated that the new plan 
will be strategic in nature and will cover a five-year per
[...]
lved: 
 
1) That Cabinet notes the new West Midlands Rail Limited/Department for Transport 
Collaboration Agreement ("CA2") approved in principle by the West Midlands Rail Limited Board in 
June 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
08.07.21 

  
2) That Cabinet endorses the changes made in CA2 and supports the implementation of CA2 
from 13th September 2021 as outlined in report. 
 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 The meeting rose at 15.15hrs 

 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                

 
 

 

 Cabinet 
 

9 September 2021 
 

Council Plan 2020-2025 
Quarter 1 Performance Progress Report  

Period under review: 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021 
 

Recommendation 
 

Cabinet is recommended to consider and comment on the progress of the delivery of the 
Council Plan 2020 - 2025 for the period as contained in the report. 

 

1. Report Summary 
 

1.1. This report summarises the performance of the organisation at Quarter 1, 1st April 2021 to 
30th June 2021. 

 
1.2. Key human resources performance measures and the management of high impact risks are 

also highlighted within this report. 
 

1.3. Comprehensive performance reporting is now enabled through the following link to Power 
BI Quarter 1 2021/22 Cabinet Performance Report.  

 

2.  Performance Commentary 
 

2.1  The Council Plan 2020 - 2025 aims to achieve two high level Outcomes: 
 

● Warwickshire’s communities and individuals are supported to be safe, healthy 
and independent; and, 

● Warwickshire’s economy is vibrant and supported by the right jobs, training, 
skills and infrastructu
[...]
of financial 
loss from commercial activities), locally, nationally and with 
partners and our community. 

Customer Experience Strategy.  WCC Local Governance 

Code and supporting assurance framework. 

 
6 6 

 

P
age 31

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 

9 September 2021 

 

2021-22 Financial Monitoring – Forecast Position  

as at Quarter 1 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

 Note the forecast overspend of £3.190m that would need to be funded from 

Directorate and General Risk Reserves at the end of 2021/22. 

 

 Note there is a forecast under-delivery of the 2021/22 savings requirement to 

the value of £0.874m. 

 

 Note the forecast capital spend for 2021/22 of £218.8m, of which £175.4m is 

capital payments controllable by the County Council and the balance, of 

£43.4m, relates to schemes funded by s278 developer contributions where the 

timing is not directly controllable by the Council. 

 

 Approve the carry forward of the reprofiled spend on the capital programme of 

£17.656 in 2021/22 into future years and note the carry forward of S278 

contributions of £10.043m that is not directly controllable by the Council. 

 

 Approve the creation of a new earmarked reserve within People Directorate 

relating to the recently received Domestic Abuse Funding, in order to enable 

appropriate planning to ensure robust targeting of the funds to a realistic spend 

profile. Based on current estimates c50% (£0.523m) of the funding received 

would be transferred into the earmarked reserve to be incurred in future years. 

 

 

  

Page 33

Page 1 of 28 Agenda Item 3



 

1. Purpose of the report 

 

1.1. This report outlines the forecast financial position of the organisation at the end 

of 2021/22, based on the information known at the end of the first quarter. It 

should be noted that significant uncertainty and potential volatility in our 

spending patterns due to Covid-19 r
[...]
ouncil’s ambitions. 

 

2.2. Savings Achievement Summary 

 

 

 

The savings plan for 2021/22 requires the delivery of £7.969m of savings from 45 

individual saving initiatives. £7.095m is forecast to deliver in line with the plan (89.03%) 

with £0.874m forecast to be unachieved. For details on saving performance please 

refer to Section 5. 

 

2.3. Capital Forecast Summary 

 

 
 

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

Environment Services

Education

Fire and Rescue Service

Strategy & Commissioning - Communities

Adult Social Care

Children & Families

Strategy & Commissioning - People

Business & Customer Services

Comissioning Support Unit

Enabling Services

Finance

Governance & Policy

Corporate

Saving achievements 2021/22 (£'000)

Undelivered Forecast Delivery

3.626 
24.327 

0.181 
5.428 

0.492 
0.313 

22.055 
20.000 

5.200 
104.809 

32.353 

 -  20.0  40.0  60.0  80.0  100.0  120.0

Governance & Policy

Enabling Services

Business & Customer Support Services

Strategic Commissioning & Public Health

Children & Families

Adult Social Care

Strategic Commissioning Communities

Corporate

Fire & Rescue

Environment Services

Education Services

Capital Expenditure Forecast 2021/22 (£m) 

Page 35

Page 3 of 28



 

The total forecast capital spend for 2021/22 is £218.8m, of this £175.4m is capital 

payments directly controllable by the County Council and the balance, of £43.4m, 

relates to schemes funded by s278 developer contributions where the timing is not 

directly controllable by the Council. 

 

2.4. Covid Summary 

 

 £m 
Covid income budgeted (10.843) 
Covid expenditure budgeted 2.336 

Covid 2021/22 funding unallocated at 1 April 2021 (8.507) 

  
Additional income notified since budget setting (14.911) 
Additional pressures identified since budget setting 25.929 

Impact of in-year changes to covid spending/income 11.018 

  
Net Covid spend in 2021/22 to be funding from reserves 2.511 

  
Opening balance of Covid Reserve
[...]
assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fi%20le/952483/Ethnic_disproportionality_in_remand_and_sentencing_in_the_youth_justice_system.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fi%20le/952483/Ethnic_disproportionality_in_remand_and_sentencing_in_the_youth_justice_system.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fi%20le/952483/Ethnic_disproportionality_in_remand_and_sentencing_in_the_youth_justice_system.pdf
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmiprobation/inspections/yar2020/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/643001/lammy-review-final-report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/643001/lammy-review-final-report.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-racial-disparity-in-the-criminal-justice-system-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-racial-disparity-in-the-criminal-justice-system-2020


 

 

Cabinet 
 

9 September 2021 

 

Education (Schools) Capital Programme 2021/22 
 

 

 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1) Recommends to Council that £49.5 million be added to the capital 
programme to deliver the new all-through provision in South Leamington/ 
Warwick (Oakley Grove). 
 

2) Authorises, subject to Council approving the necessary addition to the 

Capital Programme, the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Children, Families and Education, to invite 

tenders and enter into contracts that he considers necessary on terms and 

conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report recommends proposals for allocating resources in the 
Education (Schools) Capital Programme to the specific project set out in 
Section 2. The proposal includes funding
[...]
 

September 2021 

 
 

P
age 227

P
age 23 of 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

9 September 2021 

 

Local Transport Plan Refresh 
 

 

 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1) Notes the outcomes of the formal consultation and Citizens’ Panel 
processes that took place in the first half of 2021. 
 

2) Approves in principle the adoption of a flexible and easily updatable 
suite of LTP documents and authorises the Strategic Director for 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport & 
Planning, to determine the most suitable structure of documents for this 
purpose to inform the next phase of consultation. 
 

3) Approves the drafting of Local Transport Plan 4 using the four key 
themes consulted upon as the basis for the document and authorises 
the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder for Transport & Planning, to approve materials for public 
consultation at the earliest opportunity in 2021. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The County Council has under way a project to refresh its Local Transport 
Plan.  
 

1.2 In accordance with Cabinet’s decision in October 2020 issues and 
opportunities surrounding transport in Warwickshire have been developed and 
refined into four “Key Themes” which are intended to form the basis of the 
next Local Transport Plan. The key themes are as follows: 
 
1.2.1 Environment - Transportation emissions are one of the biggest 

contributors to climate change. It is creating poor air quality which can 
damage health. We want to put the environment at the heart of our 
decision making in order to achieve the government’s targets around 
emissions and to address the climate emergency declared by WCC 
 

1.2.2 Wellbeing - Transport can have a significant impact on people’s mental 
and physical health; having good transport options can help link a 
community, promoting the happiness and wellbeing of everyone living 
and working there. We think
[...]
ult to consider whether this theme was about driving growth or 
relieving pressure on local areas.

• While the importance of these was not doubted, this did not feel as relevant to the 
Council’s perceived remit and abilities compared to the other, more local, topics. 

• Moreover, many already feel these are of a high standard (e.g., rail connections to 
London).

OC = Online Community, where participants were first presented with the LTP sub-themes   

P
age 390

P
age 58 of 58



Page 391

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

9 September 2021 

 

Warwickshire Waterway & Canal Strategy 2021-2026 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves: 
 

1) the Warwickshire Waterways Strategy 2021 – 2026 at Appendix 
 

2) £50,000 funding from the Place Shaping and Economic Growth Fund to 
support the implementation of the Strategy including the commissioning of a 
county-wide towpath survey. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

This report summarises progress on developing a Waterways Strategy for 
Warwickshire, as part of the wider Heritage and Culture Strategy 2020 - 2025 and its 
three main themes: health and wellbeing, sense of place and economic vibrancy. 

 

Background 

1.1 The decision to develop a Waterways Strategy for Warwickshire was taken before 
the pandemic. The Council (WCC) and the Canal and River Trust identified 
synergies of purpose  and common ground in their policies and forward planning, 
which warranted formal collaboration to achieve shared ambitions. The 
development of the Strategy and associated action plan (on page 9) also supports 
the motion approved by full Council in September 2020 (see section 5 for further 
detail).  

1.2 WCC, working with county and sector-wide partners, launched a Heritage and 
Culture Strategy in 2019 and agreed an initial action plan in March 2020. The five-
year strategy was shaped around three main themes: health and wellbeing, sense 
of place and economic vibrancy. 

 


[...]
n footprint and address issues around 

the impact of climate change 

• Explore opportunities for linkage with Coventry City of Culture 2021 and Birmingham 
Commonwealth Games 2022 

 

2.2 We will explore available sources of pre-pandemic data against which to measure 
progress. Key performance measures will include volunteer and visitor numbers, 
customer satisfaction surveys, plus any indicators of raised awareness amongst 
potential users. 

 

3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 The production of the strategy does not have financial implications. However, 

£50,000 funding from the Place Shaping and Economic Growth Fund is required to 
support the implementation of the strategy including the commissioning of a county-
wide towpath surveys for which Cabinet approval is sought as part of this report. 

 

4. Environmental implications 
 

4.1 Key elements of the strategy relate to issues around climate change, biodiversity and 
the preservation and restoration of wildlife habitats, and to the environmental and 
health benefits of ‘active travel’. The action plan for 2021/22 will seek to address and 
support the environmental implications of increased use of Warwickshire's waterways 
and canals. 

5. Supporting information 
 
5.1 At a Full Council meeting in September 2020, Councillors unanimously supported the 

following resolution: 
 

Page 395

Page 3 of 4



 

 

The canal network in Warwickshire passes through all five districts and boroughs and is a 
massive asset for tourism, wellbeing and ecology. In developing recovery plans for 
Warwickshire, and mindful of the need to increase UK-based tourism, the County Council: 
 

• Acknowledges the work being undertaken to develop a Waterways strategy for 
Warwickshire as part of the Heritage and Culture Strategy action plan 

• Will actively promote our local canal network and its opportunities for leisure, 
wellbeing and employment (including 2021/22 City of Culture, Birmingham 2022 and 
beyond) 

• Will work wit
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 1 Performance Progress Report Period under review: 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021
	Appendix A - Headline HR Information
	Appendix B - Strategic Risk Update

	3 2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast Position as at Quarter 1
	Annexes for 2021/22 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report

	4 Warwickshire Youth Justice Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix for Youth Justice Plan 2021-2022

	5 Education (Schools) Capital Programme 2021/22
	6 Warwickshire Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021 - 2024
	Appendix for Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021 - 2024

	7 Review of Overview and Scrutiny
	8 Local Transport Plan Refresh
	Appendix A for Local Transport Plan Refresh
	Appendix B for Local Transport Plan Refresh
	Appendix C for Local Transport Plan Refresh
	Appendix D - Citizens' Panel Response
	Appendix F for Local Transport Plan Refresh

	9 Warwickshire Waterway & Canal Strategy 2020-2026
	Appendix  for Warwickshire Waterway & Canal Strategy 2020-2025

	10 Warwickshire County Council Social Value Policy
	Appendix for Warwickshire County Council Social Value Policy

	12 Exempt Minutes of the 8 July 2021 Meeting of Cabinet
	13 The Procurement of a New Professional Services Contract for Communities 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 9 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillors John Holland, Jerry Roodhouse and Martin Watson 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property and Chair of this meeting of 
Cabinet) made two announcements. 
 
1) Young Authority of the Year. Laura Pain and George McVerry recently represented the County 
Council at the Young Local Authority of the Year competition. They competed against 16 other 
teams and won the competition. Congratulations are due to Laura and George. 
 
2) Leamington Fire. The Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service is to be commended for the way it 
managed a recent industrial fire at Juno Drive in Leamington. Officers of the County Council and 
Warwick District Council worked closely to manage the situation away from the fire, providing a 
good example of partnership working. Twenty pumps attended the fire with appliances from 
neighbouring services attending to back-fill cover. Condolences are extended to the relatives of the 
individual missing after the fire.  
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Izzi Seccombe, Andy Jenns and Wallace Redford. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 No declarations were made at the meeting. 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 July were agreed as an accurate record to be 

signed by the Chair. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None 

 
2. Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 1 Performance Progress Report Period under review: 

1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021 
 
Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Economy and Place) introduced the published report and 
highlighted some areas. She explained that the Council is returning to a “business as usual” status 
with a focus on its core work.  
 
Cabinet was informed that there has been an increase in the number of businesses that have been 
assisted to start and grow, This is largely due to the large number of economic development 
programmes being developed.  
 
Although customer satisfaction is high there are nine indicators that are not on track. Amongst 
those are Children’s Services, Fire and Rescue, the unemployment rate and spending on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
Projections of performance are that it will remain static or improve. 
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) requested that he be provided 
with data on vacancy rates by directorate. This was agreed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet notes the progress of the delivery of the Council Plan 2020 - 2025 for the period as 
contained in the report. 
 
 
3. 2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast Position as at Quarter 1 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin explained to Cabinet that a headline figure of an overspend of £20.995m is 
misleading. Funding has been put aside for these costs leaving £3.190m to be found. This latter 
figure is within the threshold variance. Whist the Council is performing well in terms of its finances 
there are some areas of concern. These include the DSG and placement costs in Children’s 
Services. Spending is closely monitored but much of it is beyond the control of the Council.  
 
Regarding capital projects Cabinet was advised that the Councils programme is very ambitious. It 
has, however, been impacted on by demands on supplies by the HS2 project and building work 
associated with the Commonwealth Games. 
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

Concerned over DSG spending Cabinet agreed that a further element be added to the resolution. 
This states,  
 
“Asks the Leader of the Council to write to the Chancellor and the Secretary of State for Education 
requesting that they urgently review and revise the rules around local authority support to the 
DSG. The letter to be copied to the Chairs of the Local Government Association and County 
Councils Network”. 
 
Councillor Butlin concluded by stating that financial reserves are healthy. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet:  
 

 Notes the forecast overspend of £3.190m that would need to be funded from Directorate 
and General Risk Reserves at the end of 2021/22. 

 

 Notes there is a forecast under-delivery of the 2021/22 savings requirement to the value of 
£0.874m. 

 

 Notes the forecast capital spend for 2021/22 of £218.8m, of which £175.4m is capital 
payments controllable by the County Council and the balance, of £43.4m, relates to 
schemes funded by s278 developer contributions where the timing is not directly 
controllable by the Council. 

 

 Approves the carry forward of the reprofiled spend on the capital programme of £17.656 in 
2021/22 into future years and note the carry forward of S278 contributions of £10.043m that 
is not directly controllable by the Council. 

 

 Approves the creation of a new earmarked reserve within People Directorate relating to the 
recently received Domestic Abuse Funding, in order to enable appropriate planning to 
ensure robust targeting of the funds to a realistic spend profile. Based on current estimates 
c50% (£0.523m) of the funding received would be transferred into the earmarked reserve to 
be incurred in future years. 
 

 Asks the Leader of the Council to write to the Chancellor and the Secretary of State for 
Education requesting that they urgently review and revise the rules around local authority 
support to the DSG. The letter to be copied to the Chairs of the Local Government 
Association and County Councils Network.  
 

 
4. Warwickshire Youth Justice Plan 2021-2022 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children, Families and Education) explained that the 
Youth Justice Service exists to help young people who have become involved with the criminal 
system. It is important to remember that these are young people first and criminals second. The 
Council is required to annually submit a service plan. This should set out the principles agreed with 
partners. Warwickshire’s Youth Justice Service is rated highly. At one time its performance was 
well ahead of that of its statistical neighbours. Now those neighbours are catching up although this 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

may be because they have been copying the techniques used in Warwickshire and have improved 
correspondingly. Councillor Peter Butlin agreed that Warwickshire is used as a benchmark by 
others. 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan closed stating that the Fire and Rescue Service operates a citizenship 
course that targets young people who may be on the verge of becoming involved with crime.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet supports and recommends to Council the Warwickshire Youth Justice Plan. 
 
5. Education (Schools) Capital Programme 2021/22 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan opened this item explaining the need for a new all-through school to the 
south of Leamington Spa. A shortage of places caused by extensive house building in the area is 
forecast. The County Council has secured a site for the school at no cost, but the construction of 
the school will require the provision of funding by the Council. The site is not perfect. It has a 
pronounced slope and will require regrading. This will add to the overall cost.  
 
A request has been made for an uplift to allow some community use of the facilities on the site. 
However, this would require additional funding. The principal objective is to get the school 
constructed and operational on time. 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin observed that with the difficulties presented by the site and complications in 
securing materials caused by HS2 there is a need to expedite the project. The school can be 
constructed using available funding but there will be a need to be mindful of potential future 
challenges concerning costs.  
 
Councillor John Holland (Leader of the Labour Group) observed that the developments being 
referenced are in Warwick and not Leamington. He reminded Cabinet of the objections that had 
been raised in the past to the scale and location of the developments, observing that  these had 
been ruled out by the Planning Inspector. He felt that a better outcome could have been secured 
particularly around the transporting of pupils.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Recommends to Council that £49.5 million be added to the capital programme to deliver the 
new all-through provision in South Leamington/ Warwick (Oakley Grove). 
 
2) Authorises, subject to Council approving the necessary addition to the Capital Programme, 
the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Families and Education, to invite tenders and enter into contracts that he considers necessary on 
terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

6. Warwickshire Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021 - 2024 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health) summarised the 
published report explaining that the Strategy needs to be in place by October 2021. To get to this 
stage a great deal of negotiation had been required especially with neighbouring organisations. 
 
Five objectives were described to the meeting. These are early interventions, accessible services, 
appropriate accommodation, increased multiagency delivery and options for people who have 
received support.  
 
Councillor Peter Butlin stated that the strategy is a good example of multi- agency working. More 
work in this area will be conducted through the Blue Light Collaboration Joint Advisory Board.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approve the Warwickshire Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
7. Review of Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Cabinet was reminded of the background to the review undertaken by Dr Jane Martin in October 
2020. It was acknowledged that the outcome has been shred by a range of bodies and individuals. 
Members had expressed a range of views and it was recognised that there were some areas that 
could be improved.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the proposals for scrutiny reform as set out in Appendix 2 
 
8. Local Transport Plan Refresh 
 
Cabinet was informed that from consultation to date four themes have emerged. These are 
environment, wellbeing, economy and place.  
 
Councillor Martin Watson recognised that only through a great deal of hard work has this point 
been reached.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet  
 
1) Notes the outcomes of the formal consultation and Citizens’ Panel processes that took 
place in the first half of 2021. 
 
2) Approves in principle the adoption of a flexible and easily updatable suite of LTP documents 
and authorises the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Transport & Planning, to determine the most suitable structure of documents for this purpose to 
inform the next phase of consultation. 
 



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

3) Approves the drafting of Local Transport Plan 4 using the four key themes consulted upon 
as the basis for the document and authorises the Strategic Director for Communities, in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Transport & Planning, to approve materials for public 
consultation at the earliest opportunity in 2022. 
 
9. Warwickshire Waterway & Canal Strategy 2020-2026 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture) expressed her 
pleasure at being able to present this item. The pandemic, she stated, had brought the value of 
canals and waterways into sharp focus. It is important that work to secure their future is 
undertaken and that they be recognised for their value to tourism. Wildlife and the economy.  
 
Councillor Peter Butlin echoed that the canals and waterways in Warwickshire are an important 
cultural asset. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves: 
 
1) the Warwickshire Waterways Strategy 2021 – 2026 at the Appendix 
 
2) £50,000 funding from the Place Shaping and Economic Growth Fund to support the 
implementation of the Strategy including the commissioning of a county-wide towpath survey. 
 
10. Warwickshire County Council Social Value Policy 
 
Councillor Heather Timms stated that social value will feed into the Council’s procurement policy. 
A tool is being developed to measure social value and this will be used to ensure that the Council 
is moving in the correct direction.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves the Warwickshire County Council Social Value Policy. 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Agreed 
 
12. Exempt Minutes of the 8 July 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes were agreed. 
 
 
13. The Procurement of a New Professional Services Contract for Communities 2022 
 
The recommendations were agreed as set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
 
 The meeting rose at 14.38 



 

Page 7 
Cabinet 
 
09.09.21 

…………………………. 
Chair 


